City of Franklin
Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting Agenda
April 2, 2020
Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) Meeting will be held on
April 2, 2020 at 6:00 pm in the City Hall Board Room. The City will restrict physical access in
the meeting room to a small number of staff members due to current limitations on public
gatherings to prevent further spread of COVID-19 and to protect the health, safety, and welfare of
City of Franklin officials, staff, and citizens. Accommodations have been made to ensure that the
public is still able to participate in the meeting.
The public may participate by:


Watch the live stream through the City of Franklin Facebook and YouTube accounts.



Watch the meeting on Franklin TV or the City of Franklin website.



Limited viewing will also be available in the lobby of City Hall to watch the live video.
The public may be allowed to enter the Board Room one at a time during the public
comment periods of the meeting.



Call 1-312-626-6799 to listen to the meeting via Zoom. Meeting ID 430 399 1941.

To provide public comment on an agenda item during the meeting:


Share your official comment with the agenda item number specified in the comment section
of the Facebook or YouTube live videos.



Email comments to planningintake@franklintn.gov.



If participating via Zoom, those who call in will be unmuted when comment is requested
during a public comment portion of the meeting. This will be when you provide public
comment for the record.

City YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/user/CityOfFranklin
City Facebook Live: https://www.facebook.com/CityOfFranklin
City website: https://www.franklintn.gov/government/departments-a-j/communications/franklintv

Franklin TV: www.FranklinTN.gov/FranklinTV.
If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please contact the Planning Department at 615791-3212.
The purpose of the meeting will be to consider matters brought to the attention of the BZA and
will include the following:
CALL TO ORDER
MINUTES
Approval of the March 5, 2020 Minutes
ANNOUNCEMENTS
APPLICATIONS
1. Variance Request To Reduce The Minimum Parking Requirement From 11 Spaces To 9
Spaces, To Permit One Parallel Parking Space Along The Driveway Within The Yard
Frontage, And To Waive An Internal Sidewalk Requirement Between The Building And
Adjacent Parking Spaces For The Property Located At 1419 West Main Street (F.Z.O §10.1.6,
§7.3, and §9.6.2).

OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURN

Anyone requesting accommodations due to disabilities should contact the Human Resources
Department at (615) 791-3216, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

MEETING MINUTES OF THE
FRANKLIN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MARCH 5, 2020

The Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals held a regular meeting on Thursday, March 5, 2020
at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Boardroom.
Members present:

Frank Jones
Jeff Fleishour
Jonathan Langley
Gillian Fischbach
Joel Tomlin

Staff present:

Kelly Dannenfelser, Planning & Sustainability Department
Kelli Gibson, Planning & Sustainability Department
Bill Squires, Assistant City Attorney
Shanna McCoy, Building and Neighborhood Services Department
Lori Jarosz, Building and Neighborhood Services Department
Tom Marsh, Building and Neighborhood Services Department

The agenda read as follows:
Review and approval of Minutes from January 9, 2019, BZA Meeting
Mr. Langley moved to approve the meeting minutes for January 9, 2019. Mr. Tomlin seconded
the motion and the motion carried 5-0.
Announcements
Chair Jones requested to know if there were any announcements.
Ms. Dannenfelser stated she had two announcements. Ms. Dannenfelser stated first the City has
an adopted code of conduct for Public Meetings and it is based around six ideals as follows:
Policy, to focus on the subject matter never the person
Observe, follow these rules that comments will be directed through the Chair person, time limits
may be established, no person shall approach a Board or Commission without permission of the
Chair person, the Chair person can stop comment after time has expired, the Chair person can
remove a commenter from the meeting if violation occurs,
Listen to understand not to reply,
Intention state your opinion in a concise manor,
Tolerate respectfully disagree and lastly
Educate Boards, Commissions and your neighbors with respect.
Ms. Dannenfelser stated her second announcement is for the BZA members and stated they may
have noticed in their packets that staff has updated the format and organization of the staff reports
and agendas to match the other Boards and Commissions of the City for consistency.
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Chair Jones stated he had an announcement and stated there was quite a crowd there and stated the
bylaws say we only have seven minutes per side for any type of conversation for or against the
item, but he was going to expand that to fifteen minutes per side.
Variance Request for a 13-foot Encroachment into the Required 40-foot Rear Yard Setback
to Construct a Screened Porch on the Rear of the House Located at 593 Ploughmans Bend
Drive (F.Z.O §3.5.5).
Ms. Gibson stated the applicant is requesting a variance for a 13-foot encroachment into the
required 40-foot rear yard setback to construct a screened porch on the rear of the house located at
593 Ploughmans Bend Drive. Ms. Gibson stated the site is zoned R2 and is lot 34 in Section 11
of the Chestnut Bend Subdivision. Ms. Gibson stated both the R2 and final plat rear yard setbacks
are 40 feet. Ms. Gibson stated the applicant requests to vary the required 40-foot rear yard setback
by 13 feet to construct a screened porch on the rear of the dwelling located at 593 Ploughmans
Bend Drive. Ms. Gibson stated the area located along the rear of the lot consists of Chestnut Bend
Subdivision Open Space and includes a walking trail. Ms. Gibson stated the BZA approved a
similar variance request to construct a screened porch at a neighboring property, 597 Ploughmans
Bend Drive, at their November 2016 meeting. Ms. Gibson stated the BZA may authorize a variance
only when the request has met all three criteria in accordance with F.Z.O §20.10.6 and State law.
Ms. Gibson stated the staff has completed an analysis of the request in light of these criteria:
1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of
property at the time of the enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional
topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition, such a piece
of property is not able to accommodate development as required under this Ordinance.
The subject property is lot 34 in Section 11 of the Chestnut Bend Subdivision and is typical
in terms of dimensions and location. The applicant has indicated that the property is
exceptional because the rear yard setback aligns with the rear facade of the home. Staff
reviewed the recorded plat for the property as well as GIS and aerial data. The lot
dimensions are standard for lots in the subdivision. Based on the subject property’s typical
size, shape, and topographic conditions, staff finds that there is not an extraordinary or
exceptional situation pertaining strictly to the subject property and that the property does
not meet the first criterion for a variance.
2. The strict application of any provision enacted under the Zoning Ordinance would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner
of the property.
Staff finds that the request to construct a screened porch reflects the desire of the applicant
and does not represent an undue hardship on the property owner. Ultimately, the BZA
must determine whether the inability to construct the screened porch on the subject
property is a hardship or practical difficulty.
3. Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Rear yard setback requirements are meant to preserve the integrity of required rear yards,
which are intended to remain as open area located between the rear façade of a building
and the rear boundary of a lot and extending from one side lot to the other side lot line. In
accordance with Zoning Ordinance requirements, the applicant could construct an
accessory structure that is not connected to the principal building that would provide a
similar intended purpose as the currently proposed addition. Therefore, staff finds that
granting this variance would impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and
that the third criterion is not satisfied.
Ms. Gibson stated for the BZA to grant a variance, all three criteria must be met and based on the
above reasoning staff recommends disapproval of the variance requested by the applicant because
the applicant has not met any of the standards required for granting a variance. Ms. Gibson stated
if the BZA chooses to grant relief as requested by the applicant, the BZA should clearly state the
site-specific reasons for why the relief is being granted. Ms. Gibson stated Staff would recommend
that a condition be placed on the approval to specify that the proposed addition cannot be enclosed
in the future to add additional livable space to the principal building.
Mr. Rice stated he was here to represent the owners.
Chair requested to know if Mr. Rice had anything to add.
Mr. Rice stated yes, he did. Mr. Rice stated the rear of the setback does go up to the back of the
house and there is nowhere to put the screened porch or any addition whatsoever. Mr. Rice stated
they looked at other areas and you can’t do it on the side that would encroach upon the neighbor,
so we picked the backyard. There is nothing behind it and this is the only place to put one.
Mr. Rice stated they did get HOA approval and he had a letter stating that. Mr. Rice stated their
next-door neighbors did a screened-in porch and stated he had pictures of that.
Chair Jones requested to know if anyone wished to speak on this item and no one requested to
speak.
Mr. Langley moved to close the public portion of the meeting and Mr. Fleishour seconded the
motion. The motion carried 5-0.
Mr. Langley moved to disapprove the variance request to vary the required 40-foot rear yard
setback by 13 feet to construct a screened porch on the rear of the existing dwelling because the
criteria for granting a variance have not been satisfied as described in the staff report. Mr. Tomlin
seconded the motion.
Mr. Langley pointed out his motion pertains to the Zoning Ordinance in general because when
approving variances, as staff pointed out well in the staff report, it is hard to distinguish this lot
from other lots in the subdivision, so if we approve variances in this case and all over the City, it
could have a huge impact on setbacks and rules on lots and where things end up across the City
and this is his reason for his motion.
Chair Jones stated with the motion having been made and seconded the motion passes 5-0.
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Appeal of Administrative Decision Regarding an Interpretation of the Floodway Fringe
Overlay District Boundaries, based on a Letter of Map Amendment for the Properties
Located at 574 and 580 Franklin Road (F.Z.O §4.3).
Ms. Gibson stated the applicant is requesting an Appeal of Administrative Decision to interpret
the City’s FFO boundaries for the properties located at 574 and 580 Franklin Road in the Branch
Creek Crossing Subdivision. Ms. Gibson stated the request is based on the Letter of Map
Amendment Determination document issued by FEMA on October 6th, 2017. Ms. Gibson stated
the Zoning Ordinance states that the FFO boundaries shall coincide with the boundaries of the
100-year floodplain, excluding floodways, as adopted in Section 17.6, Floodplain Protection
(F.Z.O. §4.3.2). Ms. Gibson stated the request is for the BZA to interpret the FFO boundary based
on the LOMA.
Mr. Woods stated this was a LOMA approved in 2017 and we haven’t come with a site plan for
this property yet because we are building an office building. We have come in to see staff and had
some discussions deciding the easiest thing to do was to go ahead and submit this to BZA so that
the City’s maps good be updated to coincide with that so that those two run parrell as we go through
the site plan process, which was suggested by staff. Mr. Woods stated although they are not
proposing any permanent structures inside the easement other than parking which is allowed within
the FFO.
Mr. Bryant stated he had nothing really to add, but to just get the LOMA maps up to date.
Chair Jones requested to know if anyone wished to speak on this item and no one requested to
speak.
Mr. Langley moved to close the public portion of the meeting. Ms. Fischbach seconded the motion
and the motion carried 5-0.
Ms. Fischbach moved to approve the applicants request to interpret the FFO Boundary on the City
of Franklin Zoning Map based on a letter of map amendment issued by FEMA on October 6, 2017
it is FEMA Case Number 17-04-6359A. Mr. Langley seconded the motion and the motion carried
5-0.
Appeal of Administrative Decision that Classified a Principal Use as Retail and Determined
that it was Not Permitted in the Civic Institutional District, Located at 215 Granbury Street
(F.Z.O §3.12 and §5.1.3).
Other Business.
No other business.
Adjourn.
With there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:25.
_____________________________________________________
Chair
3/26/2020
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Item 1
DATE:

April 2, 2020

TO:

Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Kelli Gibson, Planner
Kelly Dannenfelser, Assistant Director

Subject
Variance Request To Reduce The Minimum Parking Requirement From 11 Spaces To 9 Spaces,
To Permit One Parallel Parking Space Along The Driveway Within The Yard Frontage, And To
Waive An Internal Sidewalk Requirement Between The Building And Adjacent Parking Spaces
For The Property Located At 1419 West Main Street (F.Z.O §10.1.6, §7.3, and §9.6.2).
Project Information
COF Project Number:
Applicant:

7220
Gamble Design Collaborative

Summary of Action Taken
The Board of Zoning Appeals has reviewed this item, held a public hearing, and voted to:
____

Approve the variance based on the criteria that authorize a variance to be established.

____

Disapprove the variance because one or more of the criteria for approving a variance was
not established.

____

Defer the variance request for continued review of the application.

____

Approve with conditions the variance based on the criteria that authorize a variance to be
established: ______________________________________________________________

_________________________________
BZA Chair

____________________________
BZA Recording Secretary

_________________________________
Date
1
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.

Exhibits
1. Application Materials and Supporting Documentation
2. Location Map
Vicinity Zoning
Site:
CC – Central Commercial District
North: CC – Central Commercial District
South: R4 – Residential 4 District
East: CC – Central Commercial District
West: CC – Central Commercial District

Vicinity Land Use
Site: Civic and Institutional
North: Commercial
South: Single-Family Residential
East: Single-Family Residential
West: Commercial

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions
20.10 Variance
A. The purpose of a variance is to:
1. Provide limited relief from the requirements of this Ordinance in cases where strict
application of a particular requirement would create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting
the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this Ordinance; and
2. Address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not caused by the
applicant’s act or omission.
B. Variances are not intended merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the
requirements of this Ordinance may impose on property owners in general.
10.1.6 Minimum Parking
Use

Restaurants, Drive-In/Drive-Through/Quick Service

Reduced Minimum Vehicle Parking
Spaces in CFO, CAO1, CAO2, and
CAO3
0.52 spaces per seat (indoor and
outdoor)

7.3 Yard Frontage
Description
The yard frontage is intended for residential areas with a moderate to deep setback where a
landscaped yard is located between the building and the street or internal drive. It is also used
for areas transitioning from residential to commercial where the frontage maintains the
residential character of the street.
Vehicular Access and Parking
Parking Placement: No parking is permitted between the principal building and the street, except
on an approved driveway or parking pad pursuant to the Municipal Code and/or the applicable
building type.
2
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9.6.2 Sidewalks
B. Sidewalk widths shall comply with the table below:
Sidewalk Location
Where Abutting Parking Spaces

Minimum Width
7 feet

Where Abutting a Commercial/Mixed-Use or 8 feet
Civic Building
Background
The site is located at the corner of W. Main Street and Hill Street and zoned CC. The current
building was constructed ca. 1955 and has been used as a church. There is no dedicated parking
on the site and users have historically parked on the grass. The property owner would like to
convert the use to quick service restaurant for Halfway Market.
When a new use is proposed for a site, the new use must meet the parking requirements per the
Zoning Ordinance. This includes the number of paved, demarcated spaces, parking location, and
site requirements such as sidewalks. The applicant submitted a conceptual layout that illustrates
the challenges of providing parking on the site. The staff analysis is based on the conceptual layout;
however, the conceptual layout is not considered for approval as part of this variance request. The
conceptual layout must still go through a site plan review and approval process. All three
components of this variance request are interrelated, so they have been evaluated together.
The Zoning Ordinance requires 11 parking spaces for this use type based on the proposed number
of restaurant seats. The Zoning Ordinance regulates frontages, which describe the area located
between the building and the street and regulate parking location on a property. The Zoning
Ordinance requires 7-foot sidewalks abutting parking spaces and 8-foot sidewalks abutting civic
buildings.
The applicant requests to reduce the minimum parking requirement from 11 spaces to 9 spaces, to
permit one parallel parking space along the driveway within the yard frontage, and to waive an
internal sidewalk requirement between the building and adjacent parking spaces for the property
located at 1419 West Main Street.
Staff Analysis
The BZA may authorize a variance only when the request has met all three criteria in accordance
with F.Z.O §20.10.6 and State law. The staff has completed an analysis of the request in light of
these criteria:
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1. Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of
property at the time of the enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional
topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition, such a piece
of property is not able to accommodate development as required under this Ordinance.
The subject property is lot 1 in the Green Acres Subdivision and is narrow, but not
exceptionally so, in terms of shape. The property is typical in size and location compared
to other lots in the subdivision. The applicant stated that due to Urban Landscape Frontage
Requirements, only a small portion of the lot could be developed for parking. Upon
reviewing the case, staff concluded that the Yard Frontage type, not the Urban Landscape
Frontage type, was most applicable to this request. Yard Frontage is a typical frontage type
for civic buildings, allows for driveways, and is permitted in the CC district. Staff reviewed
GIS and aerial data and found that the existing building is long and narrow and does not
leave space to accommodate parking as required by the Zoning Ordinance. The placement
of one parallel space along the driveway within the yard frontage would allow the applicant
to come closer to meeting the parking requirements and the proposed parking reduction is
minor in nature. There is not adequate width to be able to provide the sidewalk between
the building and internal parallel parking spaces. Any variances approved by the BZA will
apply only to the stated requests and will not approve the proposed site layout. The fact
that there is no parking on the property combined with the shape of lot and the building
footprint and location creates exceptional circumstances that do not permit development
under the Zoning Ordinance. Due to these reasons, staff finds that the property does meet
the first criterion for a variance.
2. The strict application of any provision enacted under the Zoning Ordinance would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner
of the property.
Staff finds that due to the constraints of the lot, there is no alternative location to place
parking. The proposed plan attempts to meet the parking requirements as much as possible
without placing parking directly in front of the building. The appearance of the proposed
parking would be more in line with a driveway and not front yard parking, as only one
parking space would encroach into the front yard of the building. The applicant stated that
due to site restrictions, the existing building would have to be torn down to provide
adequate parking per the City’s regulations. Staff finds that having to demolish a portion
of the building amounts to a hardship or practical difficulty and the property meets the
second criterion for a variance.
3. Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
The proposed use is in line with the goals of Envision Franklin, which encourages an
eclectic mix of land uses, such as neighborhood retail and restaurants, that provide
important services to surrounding neighborhoods. Additionally, the proposed use is
permitted in the zoning district. Permitting the development of the lot would allow the
4
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building to be utilized and the preservation of the building helps to maintain the character
of the corridor.
The proposed plan achieves as much parking on site as possible while also maintaining the
intent of yard frontage. There is not enough space to accommodate the required sidewalk
along the internal parallel spaces, but sidewalks would be located along the streets
surrounding the perimeter of the lot. The applicant will likely be able to meet most parking
needs with this minor reduction in the number of required spaces. Staff finds that granting
this variance would not result in detriment to the public good or impair the intent and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and that the third criterion is satisfied.
Recommendation
Based on the above reasoning, staff recommends approval of the variance based on the criteria that
authorize a variance to be established.
Recommended Motion
Move to approve the variance request to reduce the minimum parking requirement from 11 spaces
to 9 spaces, to permit one parallel parking space along the driveway within the yard frontage, and
to waive an internal sidewalk requirement between the building and adjacent parking spaces
because the criteria for granting a variance have been satisfied as described in the staff report.
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BZA Submittal | 1419 West Main Street
March 13, 2020
Revised March 23, 2020
Gamble Design Collaborative, on behalf of Marc Headden, is requesting to the Board of Zoning Appeals a
variance to the parking requirements for the property located at 1419 West Main Street.
The variance request addresses the following:
The property is currently the site of a 2,216 sf church with no parking lot.
Current regulations require 36 parking spaces for a church of this size.
The owner is proposing a change of use to a Quick Service Restaurant with 20 seats. The parking
requirement for this use: 20 seats * 0.52 = 11 spaces. This request addresses the site constraints and
zoning regulations that prevent the required parking.
Existing Constraints
The existing site conditions prevent compliance to the parking standards. Due to the location of the
existing church building, there is no clearance for the parking lot minimum of 24’ drive aisle, 18’ parking
stall, and 8’ sidewalk (50’ total).

Development planning, design, and management

greg.gamble@gdc-tn.com
615.975.5765 cell
324 Liberty Pike, Suite 145
Franklin, Tennessee 37064

BZA Submittal | 1419 West Main Street

In addition, the neighboring property was recently approved for a street frontage parking lot. Parking in
front of a building is no longer allowable under the new Zoning Ordinance.

7.5 Urban Landscape Frontage
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BZA Submittal | 1419 West Main Street
Variance Criteria
According to 20.10.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, the BZA may authorize a variance for the following
criteria:
#1. The narrowness or shape of a specific piece of property is not able to accommodate
development as required by the Ordinance.

Due to the Urban Landscape Frontage Requirements the hatched area shown below would be the
only area possible for a building and parking.

3.14.5 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS IN THE CENTRAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
Principal Building Front Yard Setback
Where there is an established front yard setback on a block face that is
expected to remain, pursuant to Envision Franklin, new buildings on
individual lots shall have the average setback of existing buildings on the
same block face.
No new building shall be located closer to the front lot line than the closest
adjacent building.
Development planning, design, and management
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BZA Submittal | 1419 West Main Street
Variance Criteria
#2. The strict application of any provision enacted by the Ordinance would result in exceptional or
undue hardship upon the owner of such property.

The following site conditions restrict parking:
1. New zoning regulations prohibit parking in the front yard on West Main Street and Hill Drive, except
for parallel parking.
2. The distance from the front of the building to the West Main Street right-of-way is 39’-7.” This does
not accommodate a 24’ drive and 18’ parking space.
3. The distance from the rear of the building to the property line is 33’-10”. This also does not
accommodate the required parking.
Due to these 3 site restrictions, the existing building would have to be torn down to provide adequate
parking per the City’s regulations.

Variance Criteria
#3. Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the purpose and intent of the zoning map and the Ordinance.

The owner, who is in good relations with the adjacent neighbors, has signatures of 50 neighbors that
acknowledge and support a variance request to the parking requirements.
Mr. Headden is proposing to convert the existing church building into a Quick Service Restaurant to
accommodate the Half Way Market that recently closed on Southhall Road. The minimum parking
required for the church is 36 spaces. The proposed Quick Service Restaurant would require 11 spaces.
With the site constraints, there are no options to traditionally park 11 spaces and meet all regulations.
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Therefore, GDC proposes three variance requests which collectively address the site constraints.
Variance request 1) Allow 9 parallel parking spaces to satisfy all parking requirement for the proposed
use.
Variance request 2) Eliminate the required sidewalk between the parking and building as highlighted
below.
Variance request 3) Permit parking in front of the primary building
In addition to the parallel parking on Hill Drive, parallel parking is provided around the perimeter of the
building for a total of 9 spaces.

Site Plan
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Gamble Design Collaborative, Halfway Market, and Marc Headden appreciate your consideration of
these variance requests. Please contact me for further questions.
Sincerely,

Greg Gamble
Landscape Architect

Development planning, design, and management

greg.gamble@gdc-tn.com
615.975.5765 cell
324 Liberty Pike, Suite 145
Franklin, Tennessee 37064

February 24, 2020
Dear Neighbor,
This letter is to inform you about the property located at 1419 West Main Street. It is currently the
location for Franklin Primitive Baptist Church. The owner of the property, Marc Headden, would like to
move Half Way Market, which currently closed its location on Southhall Road, to this location. In
addition to the relocation, parking spaces will need to be provided. The property does not currently
have enough parking to accommodate Half Way Market. The Market on Southhall operated with only 5
spaces. 5 parallel parking spaces will be added along Hill Street – see image below. The proposed Market
requires 15 spaces per the Zoning Code, but Mr. Headden is requesting a variance from the Board of
Zoning Appeals to approve the new use with only 5 spaces.
Mr. Headden would like to get your support for this project with your signature. Your signature would
acknowledge that you understand the changes being proposed and are in support of this variance
request.
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1419 W. Main Street
Parking Variance Request
Tax Map 078I, Group E, Parcel 500
Board of Zoning Appeals
4/2/2020
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This map was created by the Franklin Planning Department.
It was compiled from the most authentic information available.
The City is not responsible for any errors or omissions
contained hereon. All data and materials (c) copyright 2020.
All rights reserved.
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